®
DS6255A/B-02   March  2017 www.richtek.com
1
©Copyright   2017 Richtek Technology Corporation. All rights reserved.                          is a registered trademark of Richtek Technology Corporation.
RT6255A/B
5A, 18V, 500kHz, ACOTTM Step-Down Converter
Features
 Input Supply Voltage Range : 4.5V to 18V

   ments of IPC/JEDEC J-STD-020.
 Suitable for use in SnPb or Pb-free soldering processes.
Ordering Information
General Description
The RT6255A/B is a high-efficiency, synchronous step-
down DC-DC converter that can deliver up to 5A output
current from a 4.5V to 18V input supply. The RT6255A/B
adopts Advanced Constant On-Time (ACOTTM) control
architecture to provide an ultrafast transient response with
few external components and to operate in nearly constant
switching frequency over line, load, and output voltage
ranges.
The RT6255A/B features cycle-by-cycle current limit
protection against short-circuit outputs, and soft-start
function to prevent inrush current during start-up. It also
includes input under-voltage lockout, output under-voltage
protection, and over-temperature protection (thermal
shutdown) to provide safe and smooth operation in all
operating conditions.
RT6255A/B
Package Type
J6F : TSOT-23-6 (FC)
J8F : TSOT-23-8 (FC)
Lead Plating System
G : Green (Halogen Free and Pb Free)
UVP Option
H : Hiccup
PSM/PWM
A : PSM/PWM
B : Force-PWM
(   )
Pin8 Definition
Empty means PGOOD pin
S : SS pin
RT6255A/B
2
DS6255A/B-02   March  2017www.richtek.com
©Copyright   2017 Richtek Technology Corporation. All rights reserved.                          is a registered trademark of Richtek Technology Corporation.
Pin Configuration
(TOP VIEW)
TSOT-23-6 (FC) TSOT-23-8 (FC)
FB EN GND
BOOT LX VIN
4
2 3
56
Marking Information
27=DNN
27= : Product Code
DNN : Date Code
RT6255AHGJ6F
RT6255BHGJ6F
26=DNN
26= : Product Code
DNN : Date Code
RT6255AHGJ8F
1C=DNN
1C= : Product Code
DNN : Date Code
1B=DNN
RT6255BHGJ8F
1B= : Product Code
DNN : Date Code
RT6255AHSGJ8F
1U=DNN
1U= : Product Code
DNN : Date Code
RT6255BHSGJ8F
1T=DNN
1T= : Product Code
DNN : Date Code
F
B